



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

M.A(C) No. No.2162 of 2019

United India Insurance Company Limited Through Its Branch Manager, Branch-Office, Paras Complex, Near State Bank Of India, Station Road, Durg, Tah. And Distt. Durg (Chhattisgarh) Hall Mukam-Branch Office- Sarla Villa, Near Chakradhar Nagar Raigarh, Tah. And Distt. Raigarh Chhattisgarh.....(Non-Applicant No. 2)
----- Appellant

Versus

1. Ranjit Kumar Singh S/o Late Kamta Singh, Aged About 34 Years Occupation Driver, R/o Deendayal Colony, Near Budhi Mai Mandir, Dhimrapur Jagatpur Raigarh, Tah. And District Raigarh, Permanent R/o- Vill. Utchwali, Tah. Madanpur, District Aurangabad (Bihar).....Applicant
2. Amarpal Singh, S/o Ramkripal R/o New Khursipar, Bhilai, District Durg Chhattisgarh.....(Owner) Non-Applicant No. 1

-----Respondents

2	
05.04.2021	Shri Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the Appellant. Notice which was earlier issued to Respondent No.1 is reported to be unserved, while notice issued to Respondent No.2 is still awaited. Heard on IA No.01/2019, an application for condonation of delay in filing this Appeal. Let fresh notice be issued to Respondent No.1 on his permanent address as mentioned in the award impugned on payment of PF as per rules. At this stage, Shri Gupta submits that Respondent No.1/Claimant has already initiated the execution proceedings and prays for staying the operation of the award impugned at least till the next date of hearing. In view of the above fact, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and operation of the award impugned dated



2026:CGHC:27225

18.06.2019 passed by the 1st Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Raigarh in Claim Case No.49/2018 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

Post this matter after five weeks for consideration on IA No.01/2019.

Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
JUDGE