



2026:CGHC:27225

MAC No. 2162 of 2019



2026:CGHC:27225

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 2162 of 2019

- United India Insurance Company Limited Through Its Branch Manager, Branch-Office, Paras Complex, Near State Bank Of India, Station Road, Durg, Tah. And Distt. Durg (Chhattisgarh) Hall Mukam-Branch Office- Sarla Villa, Near Chakradhar Nagar Raigarh, Tah. And Distt. Raigarh Chhattisgarh.....(Non-Applicant No. 2).

... Appellant

versus

1. Ranjit Kumar Singh S/o Late Kamta Singh, Aged About 34 Years, Occupation Driver, R/o Deendayal Coloney, Near Budhi Mai Mandir, Dhimrapur Jagatpur Raigarh, Tah. And District Raigarh, Permanent R/o- Vill. Utchwali, Tah. Madanpur, District Aurangabad (Bihar).....Applicant
2. Amarpal Singh, S/o Ramkripal R/o New Khursipar, Bhilai, District Durg Chhattisgarh.....(Owner) Non-Applicant No. 1.

... Respondents

For Appellant :- Mr. Dashrath Gupta, Advocate.

For Respondent No.1 :- Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate.

SB- Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal
Judgment On Board

02.07.2026

1. This appeal has been filed by the appellant/Insurance Company under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (for short "Act of 1988") against the impugned award dated 18.06.2019 passed by the 1st Additional Motor Accident



Claims Tribunal, Raigarh, Chhattisgarh (for short “Claims Tribunal”) in Claim Case No. 49/2018, whereby the Claims Tribunal allowed the claimant’s application and awarded ₹2,72,000/- along with interest.

2. Mr. Dashrath Gupta, learned counsel for the appellant, would submit that compensation amount awarded by the Claims Tribunal is on higher side which is liable to be reduced.
3. Mr. Amit Sharma, learned counsel for respondent No.1, would oppose the prayer made by learned counsel for the appellant and submit that just and proper compensation amount has been awarded by the Claims Tribunal which does not call for interference.
4. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, considered the facts and circumstances of the case and after going through the records, I am of the considered opinion that the compensation amount awarded by the Claims Tribunal is not on higher side and same is just and proper, as such, I do not find any merit in the instant appeal and accordingly, the same is **dismissed**. No cost(s).

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Ankit